## TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY

## RESOLUTION #2019-72

AUTHORIZE THE SUBMITTAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BARKER AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PHASE 1

WHEREAS, The Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey has received a recommendation from the Township Engineer, Maser Consulting, to submit a grant application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) Transportation Trust Fund for improvements to a portion of Barker Avenue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2020-Shrewsbury Township-00079 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of Shrewsbury.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of Shrewsbury and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings			X			
Puhak	Х		Х			
Nolan		Х	Х			

I hereby certify the above to be a true co Meeting held on July 16, 2019.	py of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the
Pamela D. Howard, RMC Municipal Clerk	Edward Nolan Mayor
, <u> </u>	al serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the grant on above.
ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL:	
Pamela D. Howard, RMC Municipal Clerk	Edward Nolan Mayor